
COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
2.00 PM 
 

 VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Independent Conservatives 
Jan Osborne 
John Ward (Chair) 
Mary McLaren 

Independent 
Clive Arthey 
Elisabeth Malvisi 
Alastair McCraw 
 
 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 
 
Green Party 
Jane Gould 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person, you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 

 

 
3   BCa/22/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 3 OCTOBER 2022  
 

5 - 10 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 

 

 
6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh 
 
 

 

 
8   BCa/22/29 TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

11 - 44 

 
9   BCa/22/30 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL 

EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME NOVEMBER 2022  
 
Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

45 - 118 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 5 December 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, H.Holloway on: 01449 
724681 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 3 October 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Ward (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Clive Arthey 
 David Busby Jane Gould 
 Alastair McCraw Mary McLaren 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

John Hinton – Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Guest(s): 
 

Adam Bunce – 2020 Consultancy 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Director – Law, Governance & Regulatory Services and Monitoring 
Officer (EY) 
Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer (ME) 
Director – Economic Growth and Climate Change (FD) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Service Improvement Advisor – Operations (SB) 
Parking Services Manager – Environment & Projects (SG) 
Corporate Manager – Finance Operations (RH) 
Assistant Manager – Governance (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor: Elisabeth Malvisi 

 
  
47 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations of interests made by Councillors. 

  
48 BCA/22/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 

SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That with the following amendments the minutes of the meeting be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record: 
 
Paragraph 42.5: amend ensure to assured 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Paragraph 46.6 amend Cabinet Member for Environment to Cabinet Member 
for Environment, Biodiversity and Sustainable Travel. 
  

49 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
  

50 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
  

51 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 51.1 The Chair, Councillor Ward invited the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor Hinton to provide an update of the recent Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 

51.2 Councillor Hinton referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations to Cabinet, as detailed in the tabled papers, and provided 
an update from the recent Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
including concerns over the uncertainty in predicting parking capacity. 
Queries were also raised over the governance of the parking strategy 
implementation and Committee requested that the business case for the 
implementation plan be made available for scrutiny at an appropriate time. 
The Committee had also asked that Information Bulletins were provided at 
key stages of the implementation phase.  

 
51.3 Councillor Hinton added that the Parking Strategy needed to encourage 

implementation of proposals to discourage car use by providing 
opportunities for journeys to be undertaken by other means and queried why 
a heat map to identify problem areas in relation to enforcement had not been 
produced. The Committee was concerned that data had been collected 
before the sharp increase in fuel prices and the cost-of-living crisis.  

 
51.4 On street parking, and parking for vehicle sharing and lorry parking for the 

A14 corridor and elsewhere, and the limited scope of the Strategy due to 
carparks being under the control of others, including Suffolk County Council, 
were also raised as concern of the Committee. 

 
51.5 Councillor Hinton responded to questions on issues including parking on 

verges and open spaces, on-street parking, and lorry parking issues. 
  

52 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 There were no comments made for the Forthcoming Decisions List. 
  

53 BCA/22/25 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLKS PARKING STRATEGY 2022-2042 
 

Page 6



 

 53.1 The Chair, Councillor Ward introduced the report, as the Cabinet Member for 
Environment had forwarded her apologies for the meeting.  
 

53.2 Councillor Ward moved recommendations 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3, as detailed in the 
report, which was seconded by the Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital 
Transformation and Improvements, Councillor McCraw. 

 
53.3 Councillor Osborne raised the issues surrounding the relocation of the lorry 

park in Sudbury and commented that this needed to be addressed. She also 
stated that parking on open spaces and verges were ongoing problems. 

 
53.4 The Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change responded tha
[...]
t payments were not restricted to be 
used for a one-to-one basis. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That application for exemption from pooling for all Right to Buy receipts from 
the sale of existing council homes built or acquired since July 2008 and 
homes built or acquired by the Council going forward was approved. 
  

55 BCA/22/27 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION (WORKING AGE) SCHEME 2023/24 - 
CONSULTATION 

Page 8



 

 
 55.1 The Chair, Councillor Ward invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets 

and Investments to introduce the report. 
 
55.2 Councillor Busby provided a brief introduction and proposed the 

recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 
55.3 Councillor Osborne seconded the recommendations and stated that she did 

support option 3. However, she queried if there were any groups, who were 
not included in this scheme. 

 
55.4 The Director for Corporate Resources responded that the Shared Revenue 

Partnership (SRP) would bring a report to Cabinet in due course on this 
matter. 

 
55.5 During the debate Members considered the consultation process, that the 

SRP Cost was actually a saving to the Council, and the benefits of working 
with other agencies. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
  
1.1      To consult on Option 3 as set out in Appendix B of this report as the 

basis for a revised (Working Age) Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2023/24. 

1.2      To authorise the Director for Corporate Resources following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to initiate the formal 
consultation on the proposed revision to the Babergh District Council 
(Working Age) Council Tax Reduction Local Scheme.  

At the end of the meeting the Leader Councillor Ward thanked the Director for Law 
and Governance Emily Yule for her time with Babergh District Council and stated 
that she had been an excellent Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 2.55 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Babergh District Council  REPORT NUMBER: BCa/22/29 

FROM: Cllr Jan Osbourne - Cabinet 
Member for Housing 

DATE OF MEETING: 7 November 
2022 

OFFICER: David White, Housing 
Transformation Manager & 
Chris Stratford, Interim 
Director of Housing 

DECISION REF NO. CAB345 

 
TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To share with Members for their approval Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Council’s 
Tenant Engagement Strategy 2022. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 OPTION 1 – To approve the strategy in its current form and acknowledge the 
changing landscape of social housing regulation in terms of the significance of good 
tenant engagement. 

2.2 Option 2 – To do nothing. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Option 1 - To approve the strategy in its current form and acknowledge the changing 
landscape of social housing regulation in terms of the significance of good tenant 
engagement. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The strategy has been co-designed with tenants through a consultation exercise with 
the Tenant Board, the wider tenant population, portfolio holding members and some 
key staff. 

It is important for the councils to have a Tenant Engagement Strategy to set out how 
we, as a landlord, ensure that tenants are given a wide range of opportunities to 
influence and be involved in the formation of their landlord’s housing-related strategic 
priorities.  This includes decision making about how services are delivered, 
performance scrutiny and the management of their homes as required in the 
Regulator’s Tenancy Involvement and Empowerment consumer standard. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Government publication of the Social Housing White Paper, Charter for Social 
Housing Residents, and the proposed Tenant Satisfaction Measures are all set to 
become statute law during 2022/23.  This impending legislation has rightly brought a 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

 

renewed focus on the importance of empowering and listening
[...]
 by both Councils on the 20th April 2020 and 23rd March 2021(Babergh) and 
25th March 2021(Mid Suffolk) respectively. The fourth review took place in June 2022 
and the changes were approved by Mid Suffolk on the 21st July 2022 and by Babergh 
on the 6th October 2022. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1     That the CIL Expenditure Programme (November 2022) and accompanying technical 
assessment of the CIL Bids B22-07, B22-08, and B22-09 (forming Appendices A and 
B) which include decisions on these CIL Bids for Cabinet to make as follows: - 

Decisions for Cabinet to approve:  - Ringfenced Infrastructure Fund  

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure Proposed  

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision  

B22-08 

GREAT WALDINGFIELD 

Village Hall Car Park 
Extension 

 

Amount of CIL Bid 
£30,824.92 

Total cost of the project 
£41,099.89 including VAT 

Total of other funding  
Great Waldingfield Village 
Hall Reserves £10,274.97 
 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid B22-08 for 
£30,824.92 from the 
Ringfenced 
Infrastructure Fund 
(Great Waldingfield) 

 

Decisions for Cabinet to approve: - Local Infrastructure Fund 

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure Proposed  

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision  

B22-07 

GREAT CORNARD 

Upgrade of parking facilities 
at the Great Cornard 
Allotment Car Park 

Amount of CIL Bid 
£55,927.50 

Total cost of the project 
£74,870.00 

Total of other funding  

Parish Council £18,942.50 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid B22-07 for 
£55,927.50 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

Page 46



B22-09 

LINDSEY 

Red Rose Friends 
Community Farm 

Amount of CIL Bid 
£100,000.00 

Total cost of the project 
£141,981.59 

Total of other funding  

Portacabin Grant Funding 
£16,500 

Colchester Catalyst 
£10,000 

Fundraising £3,500 

The Befriending Scheme 
Funding £11,981.59 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid B22-09 for 
£100,000.00 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund(subject to the 
imposition of a claw 
back provision such 
that if the use fails 
within 10 years (at 
Lindsey) all the 
monies will be clawed 
back through a 
condition on the CIL 
Bid offer letter) 
 

 

3.2     Cabinet are also asked to note and endorse this CIL Expenditure Programme which 
includes the position in respect of approved CIL Bids from Rounds 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 
and 9 (September 2022). (Appendix A Section B) together with details of emerging 
infrastructure /CIL Bids (Appendix A Section C). 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies have been collected since the 
implementation of CIL on the 11th April 2016. The CIL Expenditure Framework 
(originally adopted in April 2018) has been reviewed with amendments adopted in 
March 2019, April 2020, March 2021, and  21st July 2022 (Mid Suffolk) and by Babergh 
on the 6th October 2022. The CIL Expenditure Framework requires the production of at 
least two CIL Expenditure Programmes for each District (per year) and contains 
decisions for Cabinet to make or note on CIL Bids for CIL expenditure. These decisions 
relating to the expenditure of CIL monies form one of the ways in which necessary 
infrastructure supporting growth is delivered. 

 
 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1   Given the determination of “available monies” (paragraphs 6.8 - 6.9 inclusive) Members 
are advised:  

• Bid round 10 opened on the 1st October and closed on the 31st  October 2022.  All 
new Bids received to date have been acknowledged. Under the CIL Expenditure 
Framework all Bids are examined and validated, and where valid they are then 
screened, consulted upon, and assessed against prioritisation criteria (under the 
agreed procedures). The decisions are then presented to Cabinet to make and/or 
note (where delegated decisions have been made). These are included in the CIL 
Expenditure Programme and the Technical Assessments, and both are presented 
to Cabinet 
[...]
ting. 
Cabinet decision 
ultimately.  

B22-07 GREAT 
CORNARD – 
Upgrade of 
Parking 
Facilities at the 
Great Cornard 
Allotment Car 
Park 

Community 
Infrastructu
re – Great 
Cornard 
Parish 
Council 

Yes 
Provision of 
community 
facilities 

£55,927.50 No – 
75% of 

total 
project 

cost 

Total project 
cost 
(excluding 
VAT) - 
£74,870.00 
Total cost 
eligible for 
CIL - 
£74,570.00 
Parish 
Council 

Yes, 
consultation 
commenced 
21st 
September 
2022. Expiry 
date 5th 
October 2022 

Yes N/A Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve CIL 
Bid B22-07 for 
£55,927.50 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund. 

P
age 77



 
 
 
 
 

 Bid 
Ref. 

Location by  
Parish/ 
Address 

Type of 
Bid and 
Bidder 

Infrastruct
ure 
Funding 
Statement 
compliant  

Amount of 
Money 
Sought 

100% 
CIL 
Monie
s 
soug
ht 
(Y/N) 

Total costs 
and other 
sources of   
funding  

Consultation 
and expiry 
date (on 
valid Bids 
only)   

Valid Reason(s) 
why Bid is 
invalid 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet for decision 
or delegated 
decision (for Cabinet 
to note)  

funding 
£18,942.50 

B22-08 GREAT 
WALDINGFIELD 
– Village Hall 
Car Park 
Extension 

Community 
Infrastructur
e – Great 
Waldingfield 
Village Hall 
Management 
committee 
with Great 
Waldingfield 
Parish 
Council 

Yes 
Provision of 
community 
facilities 

£30,824.92 No – 
75% of 
total 
project 
cost 

Total project 
cost - 
£41,099.89 
Great 
Waldingfield 
Village Hall 
Reserves 
£10,274.97 

Yes, 
consultation 
commenced 
16th 
September 
2022. Expiry 
date 30th 
September 
2022 

Yes N/A Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve CIL 
Bid B22-08 for 
£30,824.92 from the 
Ringfenced 
Infrastructure Fund. 

B22-09 LINDSEY – 
Red Rose 
Friends 
Community 
Farm 

Community 
Infrastructu
re – The 
Befriending 
Scheme 

Yes  
Provision of 
community 
facilities 

£100,000.00 No – 
70.4% 
of total 
project 
cost 

Total project 
cost - 
£141,981.59 
Portacabin 
Grant 
funding 
£16,500 
Colchester 
Catalyst 
£10,000 
Fundraising 
£3,500 
The 
Befriending 
Scheme 

Yes, 
consultation 
commenced 
21st 
September 
2022. Expiry 
date 5th 
October 2022 

Yes N/A Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve CIL 
Bid B22-09 for 
£100,000.00 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund (subject to the 
inclusion of a clawback 
provision such that if 
the use fails within 10 
years (at Lindsey) all 
the monies will be 
clawed back through a 
condition on the CIL 
Bid offer letter) 
 

P
age 78



 
 
 
 
 

 Bid 
Ref. 

Location by  
Parish/ 
Address 

Type of 
Bid and 
Bidder 

Infrastruct
ure 
Funding 
Statement 
compliant  

Amount of 
Money 
Sought 

100% 
CIL 
Monie
s 
soug
ht 
(Y/N) 

Total costs 
and other 
sources of   
funding  

Consultation 
and expiry 
date (on 
valid Bids 
only)   

Valid Reason(s) 
why Bid is 
invalid 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet for decision 
or delegated 
decision (for Cabinet 
to note)  

Funding 
£11,981.59 

B22-10 MONKS 
ELEIGH – Play 
Area 
Improvements 

Community 
Infrastructu
re – Monks 
Eleigh 
Parish 
Council 

Yes  
Provision of 
community 
facilities 

Unknown unknown Total project 
cost - 
£28,284.48 
Community 
Grants £? 
S106 £? 

No, Bid invalid 
at present 

No Form 
incomplete 
No business 
case received 
Only one 
quote per item 
of play 
equipment 
received 
Confirmation 
of Grants 
allocation 
required 
No delivery 
timescale 
provided 
Discussions 
being held with 
Public Realm 
to help with 
project 
 

Held over until later 
Cabinet. Cabinet 
decision ultimately 

B22-11 STUTTON – 
New Activity 
Room 

Community 
Infrastructu
re – Stutton 

Yes  
Provision of 
community 
facilities 

£75,000.00 No – 
74% of 
project 
costs 

Total project 
cost - 
£102,000.00 

No, Bid invalid 
at present 

No Costings, 
permissions, 
and quotes 
currently being 

Bid held in abeyance 
until it can be validated, 
and consultation can 
occur 

P
age 79



 
 
 
 
 

 Bid 
Ref. 

Location by  
Parish/ 
Address 

Type of 
Bid and 
Bidder 

Infrastruct
ure 
Funding 
Statemen
[...]
rly 
designed to do so  
 
 Identify how the impact would affect the specific 
equality strand.  
 
 

8. Is there the possibility of discriminating 
unlawfully, directly or indirectly, against 
people from any protected characteristic? 
 

Yes 
 
No No 

9. Could there be an effect on relations 
between certain groups? 
 

Yes 
 
No No 
 

10. Does the policy explicitly involve, or 
focus on a particular equalities group, 
i.e. because they have particular needs? 
 

Yes 
 
No No 
 
 

If the answers are ‘no’ to questions 7-10 then there is no need to proceed to a full impact 
assessment and this form should then be signed off as appropriate.  
 
If ‘yes’ then a full impact assessment must be completed. 
 

Authors signature Christine Thurlow 
 
Date of completion 23rd August 2022. 
 

Any queries concerning the completion of this form should be addressed to the Equality and 
Diversity Lead. 
* Public sector duty does not apply to marriage and civil partnership. 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BCa/22/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2022
	8 BCa/22/29 TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Appendix A - Tenant Engagement Strategy 2022
	Appendix B - Tenant Engagement Strategy Survey
	Appendix C - Tenant Engagement Strategy 2022 - Results
	Appendix D - Tenant Engagement Strategy Delivery Plan 2022

	9 BCa/22/30 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME NOVEMBER 2022
	Appendix A Babergh CIL Expenditure Programme November 2022
	Appendix B - Technical Assessment - November 2022
	APPENDIX C EQIA Initial Screening Template December 2016 - BDC CIL Expenditue Programme November 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 7 November 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Ward (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Clive Arthey 
 David Busby Elisabeth Malvisi 
 Alastair McCraw Mary McLaren 
 
In attendance: 
 
Guest(s): 
 
 
Councillors:  

Shirley More – Chief Executive of Befriending Scheme  
Francis Torrington – the Befriending Scheme 
 
John Hinton – Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Deputy Executive (KN) 
Monitoring Officer (IA) 
Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer (ME) 
Director – Assets and Investments (EA)  
Director – Planning and Building Control (TB) 
Housing Transformation Manager (DW) 
Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure (CT) 
Spatial Planning Policy Officer (RK) 
Assistant Manager – Governance (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Jane Gould 
  
56 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 Councillor Arthey declared an Other Registrable Interest for Item 9 in relation to the 

Lindsey application in his role as Chair of Lindsey Parish Council. The Monitoring 
Officers advised that Lindsey Parish Council had not been involved in the CIL 
process and Councillor Arthey was therefore allowed to speak and vote on the item. 
  

57 BCA/22/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 
OCTOBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3 October 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record of the meeting. 



 

  
58 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
  

59 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
  

60 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred from the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committees. 
  

61 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 There were no comments made for the Forthcoming Decisions List. 
 
  

62 BCA/22/29 TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

 62.1 The Chair, Councillor Ward invited the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Osborne to introduce the report. 

 
62.2 Councillor Osborne provided an introduction to the report and moved the 

recommendations as detailed. This was seconded by Councillor Malvisi. 
 
62.3 Councillor McCraw queried why postal and online responses had been 

separated in the presentation of data. The Housing Transformation Manager 
clarified that the separation was done for transparency purposes, and to 
highlight the similarities between online responses and postal responses. 

 
62.4 Councillor McLaren questioned what form the 4-yearly routine inspection 

would take. The Housing Transformation Manager responded that the 
Regulator could carry out inspections, and that the new regulations had 
reduced the 28- days-notice to 48 hours. Whilst details on the format were 
not yet available it would involve consumer standards and evidencing that 
these standards were met, and the regulator would have a wider remit and 
punitive measures. 

 
62.5 In response to Councillor McLaren’s questions regarding the memberships of 

the Tenancy Board Councillor Osborne detailed the arrangements for 
meetings memberships and the work undertaken to increase membership 
and to engage with younger people.    

 
62.6 In a response to further questions from Councillor McLaren regarding the 

Tenancy Board the Housing Transformation Manager explained that a role 
profile had been developed as part of the strategy, and that the board 



 

currently operated as both a consultative body and a scrutiny body, which 
tenancy experts had stated should be separate. Therefore, the tenant board 
and terms of reference require further development. 

 
62.7 Councillor McLaren questioned how tenants did not have digital literacy would 

be able to access the My Home Bulletin and retrieve reports. The Housing 
Transformation Manager explained that the My Home Bulletin was 
introduced in 2019 in a response to a tenant satisfactory survey. The bulletin 
was produced electronically on a monthly basis and paper copies were 
available upon request.  

 
62.8 Members debated the issues surrounding the Tenancy Engagement Strategy 

including the dark colours on the heading of the dashboard and that the 
cost-of-living crisis might be a reason why some people disengage with 
online activities and that the government’s Social Housing White Paper, and 
the resulting legislation would feed into the strategy.  

 
62.9 Councillor Osborne stated that the strategy strengthened communication with 

tenants, and whilst the strategy would not resolve the issues surrounding 
antisocial behaviour it would be a supporting factor in resolving these issues. 

 
62.10 Members continued the debate on the issues including that tenants should 

not have ownership of the Councils performance and that it was for 
managers to know and mitigate performance targets, however the purpose 
and function of the Tenancy Board was to provide an opportunity for tenants 
to engage with the Council and to express their views and that public 
services needed the views of its users.  Tenants had a lot to offer in 
contribution to the tenant service. 

 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That Cabinet approved Option 1 - The strategy in its current form and 
acknowledge the changing landscape of social housing regulation in terms of 
the significance of good tenant engagement. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 

The strategy has been co-designed with tenants through a consultation exercise with 
the Tenant Board, the wider tenant population, portfolio holding members and some 
key staff. 

It is important for the councils to have a Tenant Engagement Strategy to set out how 
we, as a landlord, ensure that tenants are given a wide range of opportunities to 
influence and be involved in the formation of their landlord’s housing-related 
strategic priorities.  This includes decision making about how services are delivered, 
performance scrutiny and the management of their homes as required in the 
Regulator’s Tenancy Involvement and Empowerment consumer standard. 

  
63 BCA/22/30 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL EXPENDITURE 



 

PROGRAMME NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 63.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Planning, Councillor Arthey to 
introduce the report. The Chair also introduced the Chief Executive of the 
Befriending Scheme Shirley Moore and Frances Torrington. 

 
63.2 Councillor Arthey provided an overview of the first two CIL bids to Members. 

Shirley Moore was invited to present the Befriending Scheme to the 
Members.  

 
63.3 Councillor Arthey then provided an overview of the third CIL bid and 

suggested that recommendations 3.1 and 3.2 be taken separately due to his 
declared interest in recommendation 3.3  

 
63.4 Councillor Arthey proposed recommendations 3.1 and 3.2 as detailed in the 

report which was seconded by Councillor McLaren   
 
63.5 Councillor Ward proposed recommendation 3.3, which was seconded by 

Councillor Osborne.  
 
63.6 Councillor Osborne queried whether the car parks would be free of charge. 

Councillor Arthey responded that as this was from a CIL bid there would be 
full public access to the car parks with no charge. 

 
63.7 In response to Councillor Malvisi’s questions regarding the maintenance of 

car parks, Councillor Arthey confirmed that the applicants would maintain 
the car parks.  

 
63.8 In response to questions from other members attending the meeting 

Councillor Arthey advised that in Great Waldingfield there had been issues 
with parking on verges and loss of car parking spaces to EV charging points 

 
 
Note: All remaining items refer to bid 3-  The Befriending Scheme. 

 
63.9 Councillor J. Osborne commented that the object was not to increase 

capacity but accessibility of the services. 
 
63.10 Councillor Ward advised Cabinet that planning permission had already been 

granted and that highway issues had been resolved with Suffolk Highways.  
 
63.11 In response to Councillor Osborne’s questions regarding access to the site 

and the number of uses of the service the Chief Executive of the Befriending 
Scheme confirmed that a minibus service was provided for people using the 
site, and that traffic to the site would be minimal for drop off and pick up. It 
was anticipated that 25 people per day would make use of the services 
provided.  

 
63.12 In response to further questions from Members, the Chief Executive of the 

Befriending Scheme confirmed that the service would be available to other 



 

organisations within the District. Councillor McCraw queried the size of the 
plot and was advised it was a numerical land increase from 1.47 to 4.4 
acres.  

 
63.13 In response to further questions from Councillor McCraw the Chief Executive 

of the Befriending Scheme confirmed that the organisation was financially 
viable and accepted the clawback clause, as set out in the CIL bid offer. 

 
63.14 Councillor Arthey added that the CIL funding would go towards the 

infrastructure on the site and provided a breakdown of the cost for the 
project.  

 
63.15 Councillor Malvisi sought clarification on what had happened at the previous 

site in Assington. Councillor Arthey advised that a break clause was 
initiated, and that CIL funding required a lease of 25 years minimum, the 
funding itself was allocated for permanent infrastructure. However, some 
permanent structure was able to be transported to Lindsay. 

 
63.16 Councillor Malvisi stated that that not owning the land would always present a 

risk to which Councillor Arthey replied    that Cabinet was aware of the risks 
related to potential future failure. The Chief Executive of the Befriending 
Scheme advised that the new landlord was supportive of the Scheme and 
had confirmed that the 5-year ?? would not be enforced.  

 
63.17 In response to Members’ questions the Chief Executive of the Befriending 

Society detailed the nature of the services provided by the organisation and 
how the Society was funded.  

 
63.18 Councillor McCraw stated that the safeguards had been put in place to 

prevent a repeat failure.  
 
63.19 Councillor J. Osborne stated that the risk was outweighed by the benefits 

provided by the Befriending Society and benefitted those who had critical 
needs.  

 
63.20 Councillor Ward was concerned about the impact on the local community and 

the issues raised by the Parish Council however, the Chief Executive of the 
Befriending Society reassured him that steps had been taken to work closer 
with the Community. 

 
63.21 Councillor Ward voiced agreement that obstacles had been overcome and 

that the Council must help improve the health and wellbeing of their 
residents.  

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That the CIL Expenditure Programme (November 2022) and accompanying 

technical assessment of the CIL Bids B22-07, B22-08, and B22-09 (forming 
Appendices A and B) which include decisions on these CIL Bids for Cabinet 



 

to make as follows be approved:  

Decisions for Cabinet to approve:  - Ringfenced Infrastructure Fund  

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure Proposed  

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision  

B22-08 

GREAT WALDINGFIELD 

Village Hall Car Park 
Extension 

 

Amount of CIL Bid 
£30,824.92 

Total cost of the project 
£41,099.89 including VAT 

Total of other funding  
Great Waldingfield Village 
Hall Reserves £10,274.97 
 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid B22-08 for 
£30,824.92 from the 
Ringfenced 
Infrastructure Fund 
(Great Waldingfield) 

 

Decisions for Cabinet to approve: - Local Infrastructure Fund 

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure Proposed  

Amount of CIL Bid and total 
cost of the infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision  

B22-07 

GREAT CORNARD 

Upgrade of parking facilities 
at the Great Cornard 
Allotment Car Park 

Amount of CIL Bid 
£55,927.50 

Total cost of the project 
£74,870.00 

Total of other funding  

Parish Council £18,942.50 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid B22-07 for 
£55,927.50 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

B22-09 

LINDSEY 

Red Rose Friends 
Community Farm 

Amount of CIL Bid 
£100,000.00 

Total cost of the project 
£141,981.59 

Total of other funding  

Portacabin Grant Funding 
£16,500 

Colchester Catalyst 
£10,000 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid B22-09 for 
£100,000.00 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund(subject to the 
imposition of a claw 
back provision such 
that if the use fails 
within 10 years (at 
Lindsey) all the 
monies will be 
clawed back through 
a condition on the 
CIL Bid offer letter) 



 

Fundraising £3,500 

The Befriending Scheme 
Funding £11,981.59 

 

 

1.2 Cabinet are also asked to note and endorse this CIL Expenditure 
Programme  which includes the position in respect of approved CIL Bids 
from Rounds 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 (September 2022). (Appendix A 
Section B) together with details of emerging infrastructure /CIL Bids 
(Appendix A Section C). 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies have been collected since the 
implementation of CIL on the 11th April 2016. The CIL Expenditure Framework 
(originally adopted in April 2018) has been reviewed with amendments adopted in 
March 2019, April 2020, March 2021, and  21st July 2022 (Mid Suffolk) and by 
Babergh on the 6th October 2022. The CIL Expenditure Framework requires the 
production of at least two CIL Expenditure Programmes for each District (per year) 
and contains decisions for Cabinet to make or note on CIL Bids for CIL expenditure. 
These decisions relating to the expenditure of CIL monies form one of the ways in 
which necessary infrastructure supporting growth is delivered. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 3:37pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


